
 2024 DELPEX BIDBOARD CATALOG & MINIMUM BIDS - UPDATED: 04/21/2024
 380 REGULAR CARD LOTS - ON MAIN BID BOARD 

Y - 34 OVERSIZE CARD LOTS ON BOTTOM TIER OF MAIN BID BOARD
     X - 114  LARGE BOX OR ENVELOPE TABLE LOTS - ON THE "BID BOARD TABLES"

     MANY LOTS IN RED ARE  SPECIAL  LOW-PRICED  BARGAIN LOTS.

LOT DESCRIPTION CAT. VAL. EST. MINIMUM
NO.      (See Bid Board Rules, At Bottom of Page, for Details and Conditions) BID

MAIN BOARD - IN APPROXIMATE CATALOG ORDER - 186 U.S. Lots & 194 Worldwide
U.S. -  U.N.  and Territories  -  186 Lots

331 U.S. #32 FINE Used - red cancel, a few short perfs $225.00 $40.00
332 U.S. #32 on 1858 Cover - opened at bottom $230.00 $60.00
333 U.S. #36 FINE Used - blue cancel, notation, short perf $335.00 $50.00
334 U.S. #37a F-VF Used - red cancel $465.00 $120.00
335 U.S. #69 F-VF Used $95.00 $20.00
336 U.S. #71 AVE Used $250.00 $30.00
337 U.S. #73 AVE Used - very light cancel, a few short perfs $70.00 $7.00
338 U.S. #76 FINE Used - owner's mark $115.00 $20.00
339 U.S. #78 F-VF Used $400.00 $90.00
340 U.S. #78b FINE Used - red grid cancel, couple short perfs $490.00 $100.00
341 U.S. #89 FINE Used - couple short perfs $350.00 $30.00
342 U.S. #98 F-VF Used - short perfs, notation $275.00 $50.00
343 U.S. #99 FINE Used - blue cancel $1,800.00 $200.00
344 U.S. #113 AVE Used $90.00 $9.00
631 U.S. #116 Used, F-VF $125.00 $25.00
345 U.S. #116 VF Used $110.00 $40.00
346 U.S. #118 FINE Used - fancy cancel $900.00 $100.00
347 U.S. #119 FINE Used $200.00 $40.00
348 U.S. #120 FINE Used - couple short perfs $650.00 $150.00
632 U.S. #120 Used - VF, corner bend $600.00 $75.00
349 U.S. #151 AVE Used $200.00 $20.00
350 U.S. #153 F-VF Used - couple short perfs $225.00 $50.00
633 U.S. #160 - Used F-VF $80.00 $10.00
351 U.S. #165 AVE Unused H - disturbed gum $4,000.00 $300.00
634 U.S. #189 Used VF "Socked on the Nose" Circular Cancel $25.00 $5.00
352 U.S. #206 F-VF Unused HRs $70.00 $20.00
353 U.S. #208 FINE Used $110.00 $20.00
635 U.S. #214 OG, Hinged $60.00 $15.00
201 U.S. #234 5 Cent Columbian w/selvage LH $80.00 $20.00
354 U.S. #260 VF Used - some short perfs $140.00 $30.00
636 U.S. #267 Plate #319 Strip of 3. LH in selvage; stamps NH $45.00 $10.00
259 U.S. #267 Plate Strip Of 3 MH $22.50 $5.00
355 U.S. #285 FINE MNH $75.00 $10.00
356 U.S. #287 FINE Used $25.00 $4.00
357 U.S. #288 FINE Unused H $100.00 $7.50
358 U.S. #290 FINE Used $35.00 $5.00
359 U.S. #297 F-VF Unused H/HR $75.00 $20.00
321 U.S. #297 Mint Disturbed Gum $50.00 $8.00
360 U.S. #298 FINE Used $50.00 $10.00
301 U.S. #298 F-VF, NH $160.00 $35.00
361 U.S. #299 FINE Unused H $115.00 $20.00
322 U.S. #300b (from booklet)  MNH vert. pair wmk 191 $60.00 $25.00
637 U.S. #310 fine, Hinged. Gum Bend. $350.00 $50.00
362 U.S. #325 FINE Unused H $65.00 $7.50
363 U.S. #329 AVE MNH Block of Four - couple perf seps $340.00 $25.00
364 U.S. #342 FINE Used - Philadelphia precancel $95.00 $15.00
302 U.S. #346 Arrow Block of 4. 2 NH, 2 LH $60.00 $10.00

 CLOSING AT 3:30 P.M. 
 15% Buyer's Commission 



303 U.S. #347 Inscription Block of 4. 2 NH, 2 LH $110.00 $40.00
304 U.S. #371 Block of 4, VF, LH. $30.00 $7.00
323 U.S. #371 MH (slight remnant) $14.00 $1.50
365 U.S. #397 AVE MNH Block of Four - couple tiny gum skips $140.00 $15.00
324 U.S. #400 Used Perf. 12 $20.00 $5.00
638 U.S. #413 Paste Up Coil Pair, F-VF, LH. $105.00 $50.00
325 U.S. #442   MNH vert. Coil perf 10 $45.00 $15.00
305 U.S. #504 Plate No. Strip of 3, F-VF, NH. $45.00 $10.00
366 U.S. #513 F-VF MNH - notation, gum skips $21.00 $4.50
639 U.S. #525c. Horiz Pair, imperf between. F-VF, Hinged. $500.00 $150.00
367 U.S. #528B FINE Unused HR $20.00 $3.00
640 U.S. #535 "End of Roll Pair" - Schermack Type III. VF, LH. $20.00 $10.00
641 U.S. #538a Imperf Between. VF, Hinged. $60.00 $15.00
801 U.S. #548-550  MNH $18.10 $2.50
368 U.S. #548 FINE to VF MNH Plate Block $115.00 $30.00
258 U.S. #548-50 Pilgrim Set NH $108.00 $10.00
369 U.S. #548-550 FINE MNH $94.00 $10.00
370 U.S. #573 F-VF Used $15.00 $3.50
202 U.S. #575 Imperf Blk VLH $22.00 $5.00
203 U.S. #576, 577 Imperf Blks NH $20.00 $4.00
204 U.S. #597-9, 600-6 Coil Set LH $20.00 $3.00
371 U.S. #601 FINE MNH Line Pair $55.00 $6.00
205 U.S. #610-12 Harding Set H $20.00 $3.00
642 U.S. #611 Pair - Schermack Perfs Type III. VF, LH. $100.00 $25.00
643 U.S. #612 Block of 4, F-VF, NH. $120.00 $25.00
372 U.S. #614-616 F-VF Unused HR $21.05 $5.00
206 U.S. #614-9 (2) Sets H $40.00 $6.00
541 U.S. #615 (MNH) $7.00 $1.00
207 U.S. #620 Center Line Block NH $37.50 $8.00
208 U.S. #620-1 Norse American Set NH $25.00 $4.00

5 U.S. #622 and #623 - MNH $38.00 $12.00
209 U.S. #622-23 NH $38.00 $8.00
210 U.S. #627-9, 643 NH $17.25 $2.00
211 U.S. #630 Block from Souvenir Sheet NH $30.00 $5.00
213 U.S. #632,634,635 Blocks Of 4 NH $6.00 $1.00
212 U.S. #632-42 Set NH $28.00 $5.00
214 U.S. #637,638 Blocks Of 4 NH $25.00 $4.00
373 U.S. #642 FINE MNH Plate Block $22.50 $5.00
374 U.S. #643 FINE MNH Plate Block $45.00 $10.00
215 U.S. #644-46, 649-50 NH $19.00 $2.00
216 U.S. #647-8 Hawaii Set NH $28.75  $5.00
217 U.S. #654-56 Edison Set NH $22.00  $3.00
375 U.S. #654 FINE MNH Plate Block $40.00 $10.00
376 U.S. #657 FINE Unused H Plate Block $17.50 $5.00
657 U.S. #658, 659, 660 & 662 - Used $15.00 $3.00
655 U.S. #661 & #664 - M, NH $57.50 $23.00
654 U.S. #661 & #667 - M, Hinged $26.00 $12.00
656 U.S. #664 - Used $18.00 $5.00
658 U.S. #666 & 667 - Used $76.50 $14.00
659 U.S. #670 Block of 4 - M, NH $25.00 $5.00
218 U.S. #684-5 Plate Blocks NH $23.00  $4.00
219 U.S. #692-701 Set LH $83.50  $20.00
220 U.S. #704-715 Washington Bicent Set NH $33.25  $7.00
377 U.S. #704-715 FINE to F-VF MNH $20.65 $5.00
378 U.S. #740-749 FINE to most F-VF MNH $15.95 $4.00
311 U.S. #807a 3¢ Prexy bklt. pane w/ partial pl.# MNH $8.50 $4.00
312 U.S. #832, 832c, 833, 834 Prexy Dollar Values, Used $7.25 $1.50
308 U.S. #847 Line Pair. F-VF, NH. $40.00 $6.00
313 U.S. #848-851 Prexy vert. Line prs. MNH $23.50 $5.00



644 U.S. #899b, 900a, and 901a Pairs, Imperf Vertically. F-VF, NH. $90.00 $25.00
745 U.S. #1253 ZIP BLOCK $1.00 $1.00
314 U.S. #1278a-78b 1¢ bklt. Panes of 4&8 MNH $1.75 $1.00
315 U.S. #1280a & 2 ea. of 1280c 2¢ Panes of 5&6 MNH $3.60 $2.00
316 U.S. #1284b & 2 ea. of 1284c 6¢ panes of 5&6 MNH $4.30 $2.50
317 U.S. #1294 $1.00 Prom. Amer. Pl.#blk. Of 4, MNH $7.50 $5.00
746 U.S. #1370 ZIP BLOCK $1.00 $1.00
748 U.S. #1372 ZIP BLOCK $1.00 $1.00
318 U.S. #1595b-95c 13¢ bklt. Panes of 7&8 MNH $4.50 $2.50
645 U.S. #1891a Imperf Pair, VF-NH. $17.50 $10.00

1 U.S. #1895d Imperf Coil Pair - MNH $8.00 $3.00
379 U.S. #1909,2122 Used $22.50 $6.00
747 U.S. #1969 ZIP BLOCK $1.65 $1.00

2 U.S. #2115 Imperf Coil "MisPerf EFO" Pair - MNH $10.00 $4.00
319 U.S. #2193 $1.00 Bernard Revel pl.# blk. Of  4 MNH $13.00 $4.50

3 U.S. #2280c  Imperf Coil Pair - MNH $10.00 $3.00
320 U.S. #2419 $2.40 Moon Landing MNH $4.75 $2.50
722 U.S. #2482 $2.00 definitive MNH $3.50 $2.00
721 U.S. #2590 $1.00 definitive MNH $1.90 $1.00

4 U.S. #2915A "Misperf EFO"  - MNH $1.30 $2.00
723 U.S. #3209i $2.00 from souv sht  MNH $4.65 $2.50
326 U.S. #4144 & 4145 MNH $39.25 $20.00
327 U.S. #4378 & 4379  MNH $51.00 $20.00
328 U.S. #4873 MNH U.S. Arizona Memorial $40.00 $20.00
724 U.S. #4953-53a, 4954-54a, perf & imperf, MNH $14.00 $6.50

U.S. Back of the Book,  U.N.  and Territories
380 U.S. #C1 F-VF Unused H/HR $55.00 $10.00
381 U.S. #C2 F-VF MNH $120.00 $25.00
309 U.S. #C2 VF-XF, NH. $120.00 $45.00
382 U.S. #C4 FINE Unused - light disturbed gum $17.50 $3.50
383 U.S. #C5 FINE Unused H $60.00 $10.00
384 U.S. #C6 FINE MNH - gum skip $130.00 $20.00
310 U.S. #C6 VF-XF, NH. $125.00 $45.00
385 U.S. #C14 FINE Unused VLH $375.00 $100.00
329 U.S. #C16 MNH  perf.10.5 x 11 $8.50 $4.00
386 U.S. #C18 VF Unused HR $45.00 $15.00
581 U.S. #18  VF, NH  (Natural Pulp Paper Inclusion) $75.00 $15.00
582 U.S. #C18 VF, NH $75.00 $20.00
583 U.S. #C18 VF-XF, NH $75.00 $25.00
330 U.S. #C134; C144; C145; C146; C150  MNH $8.00 $4.00
646 U.S. #E1 Used, Very light cancel. VF-XF $70.00 $20.00
221 U.S. #E2//E11,F1 Special Delivery Used $145.00 $10.00
387 U.S. #E3 FINE Used $50.00 $8.00
778 U.S. #E6  (U) $10.00 $1.00
388 U.S. #E7 XF Unused H $65.00 $25.00
389 U.S. #E11 F-VF Unused H $20.00 $4.00
584 U.S. #E12  F-VF, LH $45.00 $12.00
222 U.S. #E13 Plate No. Single LH $45.00 $6.00
223 U.S. #E15, E17-19, E23 Special Delivery Plate No. Singles NH/H $10.00 $1.00
390 U.S. #J72 FINE MNH $47.50 $5.00
391 U.S. #J77 FINE MNH Block of Four $260.00 $30.00
701 U.S. #O3 Agriculture #O3 Used $17.50 $4.00
647 U.S. #O120 Unused, XF, HH (Original Gum, Heavily Hinged). $200.00 $30.00
392 U.S. #O133 F-VF MNH Plate Block $45.00 $15.00
393 U.S. #O138 MNH Plate Block $27.50 $7.50
394 U.S. #Q1 F-VF MNH Block of Four $48.00 $10.00
224 U.S. #Q1, Q3(2), Q4, Q8 Parcel Post Perfins $40.00 $8.00
225 U.S. #Q2, QE2 Plate No. Singles - NH/H $13.00 $1.00
226 U.S. #QE1-QE4 Set LH $28.00 $5.00



725 U.S. BK117A entire, 3 panes 1288c. MNH $8.00 $4.00
726 U.S. BK131 entire perf 10½ x11 MNH $2.50 $1.50
727 U.S. BK132 entire perf 10x9¾ MNH $17.50 $6.00
399 U.S. #15L15 on 1855 Cover - Blood's Penny Post, acid tied $50.00 $15.00
400 U.S. #UX11 Mint Postal Card $22.50 $7.50
227 U.S. #R86c Revenue - Used $60.00 $15.00
395 U.S. #R165p FINE MNH $40.00 $10.00
228 U.S. #RB1 Revenue Extra Perfs Violet Paper $25.00 $5.00
229 U.S. #RB13b Revenue Pair - Used $10.00 $1.00
396 U.S. #RW3 VF Unused H $150.00 $50.00
397 U.S. #RW4 F-VF Unused H $140.00 $40.00
398 U.S. #RW13 F-VF Unused LH $50.00 $10.00
802 U.S. #RW20  UNUSED $90.00 $15.00
803 U.S. #RW21 UNUSED $85.00 $13.00
729 U.S. #U351 10¢ Columbian cut square, mint hinged $25.00 $7.50
728 U.S. #U523-58 set of 6 cut squares  mint hinged $23.65 $5.00
702 United Nations Flags #554-569 (16) MNH $8.80 $3.00
719 U.N. NY #595-596; Geneva #205-206; Vienna #119-120 MNH $10.50 $4.00
743 U.N. 1961 BLOCK $1.00
260 Canal Zone #38-41 Set Used $14.00 $1.00
401 Hawaii #78 F-VF Used $20.00 $6.00

Worldwide  -  194 Lots
230 Algeria #250-52 Set NH $8.00 $1.00
231 Algeria B47-49 NH $13.00 $31.00
232 Algeria B55-56 Set LH $20.00 $3.00
233 Algeria B67-68 Set NH $10.00 $1.00
234 Algeria B74-75 Set NH $14.00 $2.00
235 Algeria B76-81 Set NH $25.00 $4.00
236 Algeria B88-89 Set NH $18.00 $2.00
237 Algeria B91-93 Set NH $25.00 $4.00
238 Algeria C1-C6 Set NH $6.00 $1.00
402 Andorra (French) #C2-C3 VF Used $26.50 $6.50
403 Angola #325-326 VF Unused H $24.25 $6.00
404 Anguilla #160 F-VF MNH - turtle $17.00 $5.00
704 Ascension #134-137 MNH (complete set) $6.60 $2.00
703 Ascension #90-91 MNH (complete set) $6.75 $2.00
405 Australian States Tasmania #34d AVE Used $70.00 $20.00
406 Australian States Western Australia #1 FINE Used $350.00 $50.00
407 Australian States Western Australia #3 F-VF Unused - no gum $400.00 $100.00
408 Austria #B252-B254 VF Used $14.50 $4.50
823 Austria 11a USED $21.00 $3.00
776 Bahamas  #50, 50A, 51  (MNH & H) $14.00 $1.00
705 Bahamas #185-200 MNH (complete set) $40.00 $5.00
766 Barbados  #193 & #193A  (MH) $6.00 $1.00
765 Barbados  #90  (MH) $12.00 $1.00
777 Bechuanaland  #154-162  (MLH) $38.00 $5.00
767 Bermuda  #157  (MH) $8.00 $1.00
409 Bermuda #524-527 VF MNH $16.40 $5.00
706 Bermuda #71-75 MH except #75 used) $38.00 $5.00
410 British Antarctic Territory #16-19 F-VF MNH - Churchill $41.20 $10.00
411 British Guiana #10b VF Used - 1853 postmark, expert mark $750.00 $200.00
412 British Indian Ocean Territory #115-118 VF MNH - ships $15.75 $5.00
413 Canada #14 AVE Used $90.00 $15.00
414 Canada #100 VF Unused H $140.00 $30.00
415 Canada #122 VF Unused H $85.00 $20.00
416 Canada #201 VF MNH $75.00 $20.00
417 Canada #227 F-VF Unused - light disturbed gum $55.00 $10.00
418 Canada #244 VF MNH $50.00 $10.00
419 Canada #273 XF Unused H - large margins $47.50 $10.00



420 Canada #E3 F-VF MNH $52.50 $10.00
817 Canada  J1-J5 USED $44.25 $6.50
818 Canada  J6-J10 USED $27.35 $4.00
421 Canada #O32 XF MNH Plate Block $75.00 $20.00
422 Cape of Good Hope #2a F-VF Used $375.00 $50.00
423 Cape of Good Hope #4 F-VF Used $85.00 $20.00
424 Cape of Good Hope #12 F-VF Unused HR $350.00 $60.00
425 Cape Verde #488a-490a VF MNH $52.50 $15.00
426 China #722-727 F-VF to VF Unused H $24.00 $7.50
427 Christmas Island #22-33 MNH - fish $23.30 $7.00
428 Cuba #E2 F-VF Unused HR - notation $52.50 $10.00
707 Cyprus #38 Used $1.40 $0.25
775 Congo - Dem. Rep. of Congo  #323-340  (MH) $75.40 $6.00
429 Denmark #15 VF Used $175.00 $40.00
430 Dominica #164-175 F-VF MNH $16.55 $4.00
431 Egypt #999-1002 F-VF MNH $42.75 $10.00
432 Falkland Islands #535-540 VF MNH - penguins $12.45 $4.00
731 Finland 768 joint with U.S. & Sweden $1.50 $1.00
732 France 3437 joint with Canada MNH $2.50 $1.00
433 France #17c FINE Unused HR $450.00 $100.00
434 France #300a VF Unused H $55.00 $15.00
435 France #308 XF Unused - disturbed gum $19.00 $5.00
436 France #C7 VF Unused HR $24.00 $6.00
239 France AMG #475-476H Set NH $30.00 $5.00
240 France AMG #523A-523J Set NH $3.00 $1.00
241 France C18-C21 Set LH $12.50 $1.00
242 France C24, C25 NH $26.00 $3.00
243 France C29-C32 Set Used $25.00 $3.00
244 France C43, C45-C47 NH $18.50 $2.00
245 France C56-C58 NH $21.00 $2.00
246 France CB1-CB3 Set NH $8.00 $1.00
789 French Equatorial Africa  #142-146  (MH) $4.00 $1.00
790 French Guinea  #128-133  (MH & NH) $3.00 $1.00
437 German States Bavaria #6 FINE Used - nice cancel $16.00 $5.00
438 German States Thurn and Taxis #32 VF Used - owner's mark $150.00 $15.00
772 Germany  #66 // #126, #134  (U) $25.75 $2.00
774 Germany  #415-429, 431  (U) $7.60 $1.00
771 Germany  (various overprints)  (U & MH) $15.00 $1.00
439 Germany #B307-B308 F-VF/FINE Used $30.00 $7.50
440 Germany #C35-C37 FINE to F-VF Unused H - #C36 short perf $92.50 $25.00
773 Germany  #3N1-3N5, 3N7-3N18  (MNH) $60.00 $5.00
779 Ghadames-Libya  #3NC1-3NC2  (MH) $40.50 $4.00
830 Gibraltar 31 USED $100.00 $15.00
806 Great Britain 19 USED $18.00 $2.75
832 Great Britain 51 USED $50.00 $7.50
831 Great Britain 58 USED $22.00 $3.50
815 Great Britain 64 USED ON PAPER $120.00 $18.00
833 Great Britain 81 USED $100.00 $15.00
834 Great Britain 102 USED $100.00 $15.00
835 Great Britain 130b USED $20.00 $3.50
810 Great Britain 133 USED $35.00 $5.25
836 Great Britain 134 USED $22.50 $3.50
837 Great Britain 136 USED $70.00 $10.00
838 Great Britain 137 USED $70.00 $10.00
814 Great Britain 139 USED $150.00 $20.00
813 Great Britain 139a USED $190.00 $25.00
811 Great Britain 171 USED $22.50 $3.50
807 Great Britain 179 USED $70.00 $10.00
808 Great Britain 180 USED $115.00 $17.00



812 Great Britain 199 USED $30.00 $4.50
809 Great Britain 251  USED $22.50 $3.50
768 Great Britain  #MH18-MH21  (MNH) $14.00 $2.00
441 Greece #124 F-VF Used $21.00 $5.00
247 Greenland #1-5,7,9 LH $18.00 $2.00
248 Greenland #35 LH $50.00 $5.00
249 Greenland #36.37 LH $25.00 $5.00
250 Greenland #41-3, 45 LH $10.00 $1.00
251 Greenland #46,69 LH $13.50 $1.00
252 Greenland #139-41 Used $20.00 $2.00
253 Greenland #242-43 Used $20.50 $2.00
734 Greenland #426 joint with Canada MNH $7.00 $1.00
708 Hong Kong #151-153 MLH $23.00 $10.00
733 Hong Kong #285-86 definitives. Used $4.75 $0.50
821 Hungary #3 USED $20.00 $3.00
829 Hungary #9 USED $1.75 $0.50
828 Hungary #11 USED $15.00 $2.25
822 Hungary #B94a-g MINT, H & NH $24.00 $3.50
820 Hungary #C81  imperfect MH $80.00 $12.00
781 Iceland  #713-714  (MNH) $8.00 $1.00
442 Iceland #C1-C2 FINE/F-VF Used - #C1 short perf $132.00 $30.00
443 Iceland #C3 F-VF Used - light cancel $75.00 $20.00
709 Iceland #C9-C11 MH $97.00 $30.00
444 Indonesia #B213a MNH Souvenir Sheet $30.00 $7.50
445 Iran #1130-1132 F-VF Unused - light disturbed gum $52.50 $10.00
710 Ireland #161-162 MNH $40.50 $20.00
446 Italian East Africa #14 VF Unused HR $15.50 $4.00
816 Italy #23 USED $24.00 $3.50
827 Italy #50 USED $22.50 $3.25
447 Italy #413-418 F-VF to VF Used $20.90 $4.00
448 Italy #C38-C39 F-VF Unused H $26.00 $6.00
825 Italy# J1-J5A MH $20.00 $3.00
824 Italy #J15 USED $32.50 $4.75
826 Italy J21 USED $95.00 $14.00
744 Italy BLOCK PAIRS VICTORY FOR AXIS $2.00
449 Japan #554-555 VF MNH $14.25 $4.00
787 Kuwait  #584-590  (MNH) $107.75 $10.00
764 Madagascar  #148-158 (MH) & #159-160 (U) $7.00 $1.00
786 Madagascar  #863-867  (MNH) $8.00 $1.00
763 Malaya  #19-21  (MH) $22.00 $4.00
761 Malaya  #26  (MH) $45.00 $5.00
762 Malaya  #51 & #61  (MH) $8.00 $1.00
785 Malta  #99-100  (MNH & H) $12.00 $2.00
805 Netherlands #7 USED $30.00 $4.50
450 New Caledonia #C38 F-VF MNH $18.00 $5.00
451 New Hebrides (British) #J11-J15 FINE to VF MNH $27.00 $6.50
839 New Zealand # 66 USED $35.00 $5.00
840 New Zealand # 404 USED $32.50 $5.00
711 Newfoundland #226-229 MNH $25.35 $5.00
452 Norfolk Island #126-140 MNH - birds $30.40 $7.50
712 North Borneo #239 MH $35.00 $5.00
780 Oman  #46-50  (MNH) $12.00 $1.00
788 Orange River Colony  #46  (MH) $6.00 $1.00
713 Pitcairn Island #20-24 MLH (short set) $9.00 $3.00
714 Pitcairn Island #20-31 MLH & MNH (complete set) $57.30 $10.00
770 Poland  #N6-N10, N12-N16  (MH) $28.00 $5.00
453 Portugal #585 F-VF Unused HR $82.50 $20.00
769 Romania  #3N8-3N12  (MNH) $5.00 $1.00
454 Romania #3NJ2 F-VF Unused HR $20.00 $5.00



715 Russia #583a; 584; 585; 600; C69 Used $5.00 $1.00
457 San Marino #C63-C71 F-VF MNH $240.00 $50.00
458 Sierra Leone #1172-1181 VF MNH $17.10 $5.00
459 Singapore #559a Complete Booklet $12.00 $4.00
460 Singapore #637a Complete Booklet $13.00 $4.00
461 Somalia #B11-B16 AVE to FINE MNH $15.60 $4.00
804 Spain #386-402 MH $66.00 $10.00
819 Spain #877a & 878a MNH $35.00 $5.00
462 Spain #2738 XF MNH $45.00 $10.00
463 Spain Canary Islands #9LC11-9LC13 F-VF Unused H $25.25 $6.00
455 St. Lucia #91-94 XF Unused HR $16.00 $5.00
716 St. Lucia $91-94 $16.00 $5.00
456 St. Pierre & Miquelon #C18 VF MNH $20.00 $5.00
648 Sweden #213 - 222 Complete Set - Used F-VF. $260.00 $30.00
736 Sweden 2415e Nobel bklt.  Joint with U.S. $10.00  $3.00
464 Switzerland #376-377 VF MNH $40.00 $10.00
717 Switzerland B263-B266 MNH $8.75 $3.00
465 Thailand #648-651 F-VF MNH - flowers $15.50 $5.00
466 Thailand #727-730 VF MNH - birds $17.35 $5.00
467 Tunisia #B36 F-VF MNH $130.00 $30.00
718 Turks & Caicos Islands #119-120 MNH $4.00 $1.00
784 Vatican City  #30  (MH) $54.00 $10.00
782 Vatican City  #91-98  (MNH) $5.00 $1.00
783 Vatican City  #E5-E6  (MNH) $9.00 $1.00
468 Yugoslavia #375-377 F-VF MNH $20.00 $5.00
720 Zanzibar #214-217 Mint (complete set) $43.50 $5.00
721 Zanzibar #249-263 MLH (complete set) $43.70 $5.00
722 Zanzibar #264-279 MLH (complete set) $43.75 $5.00

Y -  34 OVERSIZE CARD LOTS - AT BOTTOM ROW OF MAIN BID BOARD
469 Y - U.S. #135 on Cover - flap missing $105.00 $20.00
650 Y - U.S. #344 Mail-O-Meter Co. Private Perfs. Strip of 6, VF, LH & NH $195.00 $40.00
306 Y - U.S. #581 - 591Set, Perf 10. F-VF, LH. $150.00 $25.00
470 Y - U.S. #614 FINE Unused H Plate Block $40.00 $10.00
649 Y - U.S. #669-679 Nebraska Overprint Set. F-VF, Hinged. $200.00 $25.00
307 Y - U.S. #832 "TOP" Strip of 4. Gum skips in selvage. VF, NH. $24.00 $7.00
471 Y - U.S. #C11 FINE MNH Plate Block Blue TOP $57.50 $15.00

1309 Y - U.S. #C18 Pair Zeppelin Cover  Fine $120.00 $25.00
472 Y - U.S. #C31 VF MNH Plate Block $47.50 $15.00
473 Y - U.S. #C31 FDC $35.00 $10.00
474 Y - U.S. #U46 Used Entire - owner's mark, notation $37.50 $10.00
475 Y - U.S. #U58 Wells Fargo Cover Wadsworth to Sacramento $30.00
476 Y - U.S. #W77 Used Entire $75.00 $20.00
477 Y - U.S. #1838 Philadelphia Stampless Folded Letter $5.00
478 Y - U.S. #1932 USS Akron Cover - Roessler Airmail Envelope $6.00
597 Y - United Nations #718 - Souvenir Booklet, MNH $1.00
479 Y - CSA #1c on Cover New Orleans postmark $300.00 $75.00
480 Y - Canal Zone #U8-U9 Mint Entires $51.50 $15.00
901 Y - Hawaii #UY1 Mint Paid Reply Card - folded $135.00 $40.00
902 Y - Hawaii #UY2 Mint Paid Reply Card - folded $150.00 $50.00
903 Y - Hawaii #UY3 Mint Paid Reply Card - folded $150.00 $50.00
254 Y - Algeria B51//B96 Semi-Postal Group NH $46.00 $7.00

1310 Y - Brazil Zeppelin Cover  -  Very Fine $40.00 $5.00
730 Y - Canada #3129 $4.00 full pane of 4. MNH  $35.00 Can $12.50
904 Y - Canada #E9 VF MNH Plate Block - couple light fingerprints $85.00 $20.00
905 Y - Cuba #C49a-C49b MNH Souvenir Sheets $297.50 $50.00
592 Y - France #1821 PHILEX Souvenir Sheet - MNH $2.00
585 Y - GERMANY #670-685  F-VF+, LH $550.00 $100.00
255 Y - Indo-China #3-11 Used $17.00 $3.00
257 Y - Indo-China #17-27 Set Used $55.00 $4.00



256 Y - Indo-China #24-29, 31-35, 37 Used $25.50 $5.00
593 Y - St. Thomas & Prince Edward Island #1519 - Dogs and Cats 6 Sheets $5.00
595 Y - Yugoslavia - 1979 Complete Booklet, 2 Panes of 8 Stamps - MNH $5.00
594 Y - Yugoslavia #2110 - Lighthouses Booklet Pane - MNH $2.00

         X - 114 LARGE BOX OR ENVELOPE TABLE LOTS - ON THE "BID BOARD TABLES"
     THE FOLLOWING ARE SPECIAL LOW-PRICED BARGAIN LOTS WITH MANY SURPRISES!

261 X - U.S. #65 Fancy Cancels $45.00 $5.00
262 X - U.S. 19th Century Definitives Used $274.00 $20.00
263 X - U.S. 19th Century Commemoratives Used $333.00 $25.00
264 X - U.S. Early 20 Century Commemoratives Used $280.00 $20.00
265 X - U.S. Prexie Coil Set #839-51 Unused $33.90 $4.00
266 X - U.S. High Denominations Used $75.00 $7.00
267 X - U.S. Airmail Group NH $120.00 $12.00
268 X - U.S. Parcel Post Set Q1-Q12 Used $183.00 $20.00
269 X - U.S. Modern Officials NH $22.00 $3.00
270 X - U.S. Revenues Group Used $35.00 $3.00
271 X - Canal Zone Regs & Commems NH $26.00 $3.00
272 X - Canal Zone Airmails Group NH $38.00 $4.00
273 X - Indo-China Commemoratives MH & Used $43.00 $4.00
274 X - Indo-China Air Mails & Semi-Postals MH & Used $47.00 $5.00
275 X - Antigua Commemoratives MH & Used $15.00 $1.00
276 X - China-PRC Large Blocks #1021-23 $20.00 $3.00
277 X - U.S. Revenues On Stock Slips Used $45.00 $5.00
278 X - U.S. Postal Envelopes Unused $55.00 $7.00
279 X - U.S. Abt (400) Addressed FDCs $65.00 $8.00
280 X - Canada Abt 50+ Packets Used & Unused $50.00 $5.00
281 X - Cuba Abt 50+ Packets Used & Unused $80.00 $8.00
282 X - United Nations About (200+) Covers & FDCs $40.00 $2.00
283 X - San Marino (15) FDCs and Post Cards $50.00 $5.00
284 X - Worldwide Abt (50+) Packets $80.00 $8.00
297 X - Canal Zone Accum w/dupes In Glassines $50.00 $5.00
298 X - China-PRC Souvenir Sheets $160.00 $15.00
299 X - China-PRC Se-Tenants & Blocks $160.00 $15.00
300 X - Macau-China Sets & Singles $160.00 $15.00
542 X - 40 MNH Stamps (All Issued Before 1946) $28.30 $4.00
543 X - 18 MNH Plate Blocks (From 1934-1949) $21.20 $2.50
544 X - 18 MNH Plate Blocks (From 1949-1956) $18.00 $2.50
586 X - SAAR Collection  F-VF  Mint & Used $350.00 $30.00
587 X - VIET NAM  IL1 // IL54  F-VF, NH $120.00 $25.00
588 X - WORLDWIDE BOX  -  Fine  -  Mint & Used ? $5.00
591 X - U.S. #839-851 Prexy Coil Pairs - Mostly MNH (4 M,LH) $10.00
596 X - Yugoslavia - Red Cross Stamps & Covers Specialist Collection $10.00
598 X - Lufthansa - Flugpost Handbuch - - "As New" Book $10.00
599 X - U.S. Misc FDC and Other Covers!  (About 25) $1.00
600 X - U.S. Commemorative Souvenir Items $1.00
601 X - World Wide M&U singles in a Lighthouse Stockbook $15.00
602 X - Poland Coll M&U sets & singles Binder of stock pages $10.00
603 X - Carton World Wide Covers $10.00
604 X - Envelope Misc US BOB Issues $5.00
605 X - Couple lb's WW off paper small carton $15.00
606 X - US Plate Blks 1935/44 Key Vals NH Mtd in Binder $15.00
607 X - Small box WW Sets & Singles most NH $20.00
608 X - WW Souvenir Sheet lot $15.00
651 X - Worldwide Stamp Album. Hundreds of Stamps, Unused and Used. $5.00
652 X - HARRIS Liberty Stamp Album ONE. With Stamps, Unused and Used. $5.00
653 X - HARRIS Liberty Stamp Album TWO. With Stamps, Unused and Used. $5.00
660 X - Great Britain   #1230 - 1233 in Original Package $8.00
661 X - Great Britain   #1234 - 1238 in Original Package $2.00



735 X - Mexico 1995 sheet of 24, joint with U.S. MNH $4.00  $2.50
737 X - Unitrade Canada catalog, used, 2022 edition New $65 $12.50
738 X - Book Fundamentals of Philately, used New $65 $7.50
741 X - #2979 FDC CAROUSEL HORSE W/ GOLD $5.00
742 X - #3393 FDC DISTINGUISHED SOLDIERS W/ JOHN HINES $5.00
749 X - 9 ASSORTED NAUTICAL FDC  ISSUE 1946-1965 $5.00
750 X - U.N. - FDC COLLECTION $10.00
751 X - SCOTT'S MODERN STAMP ALBUM with STAMPS $5.00
752 X - U.S. 1865 BILL OF SALE W/ SCOTT R2 BANK CHECK $2.00
906 X - Unused White Ace Album Pages (100+) - mostly blank U.S. $10.00
907 X - Used Topical Stamps - birds, flowers, insects, fish, butterflies, etc. $10.00
908 X - Shoebox Lot 5000++ Foreign Mint/Used - sorted by country $20.00
909 X - Small Foreign Mystery Lot - (1400+) different stamps mint/used $7.00
910 X - U.S. Used Mixture - (4500+) stamps old/new most off paper $15.00
911 X - Moldova Collection - 96 stamps, 16 S/S MNH in stockbook $108.00 $20.00
912 X - Linn's U.S. Stamp Facts and Other Reference Books - lightly used $5.00
913 X - 2002 USPS Super Bowl Cover - New Orleans $5.00
914 X - U.S. FDCs - (150+) ArtCraft/PCS most 1970s-1990s addressed $7.50
915 X - Christmas/Charity Seals - many 1000s, 1940s-1970s, unused $5.00
916 X - Showgard Mounts - large box assorted sizes unused  Retail $1000+ $200.00
917 X - U.S. Souvenir Pages - (125+) in three albums 1975-1980 $15.00
918 X - U.S. 70 Mint Souvenir Cards SC9//SC61,NSC5-NSC6 (some dupes) $144.50 $10.00
919 X - U.S. 100+ Maximum Cards 1983-1985 in Wooden Box $5.00
920 X - Gold Replica Stamps Thirteen Original Colonies of USA - in album $13.00
921 X - 1975 Ben Franklin Folio - pewter medal and cover, addressed $5.00
922 X - Music Topical FDCs - (27) different foreign covers/cards $7.50
923 X - Scott International Album Parts I-II-III 5000+ Stamps Unused/Used $75.00
924 X - Elbe Album Used Binder with 50 Blank Pages $5.00
925 X - Mint Sheet Album - holds 40 sheets, lightly used $5.00
926 X - Safe 14-ring Binder - w/five pages for larger items, lightly used $5.00
927 X - China ROC #2838 Mint Sheet of 60 $37.50 $15.00
928 X - Poland Collection - (152) different MNH ID-ed in glassines $59.30 $6.00
929 X - Turkey Collection - (381) different MNH ID-ed in glassines $506.30 $50.00
930 X - Portugal #594a Unused Souvenir Sheet - gum bends, light dg $225.00 $40.00
931 X - Scott National Album - 1980s stamps MNH in mounts   Face $129.50 $100.00
932 X - Germany DDR Collection - (750+) mint stamps in two albums $360.75 $50.00
933 X - 1999 Space Shuttle Discovery - (22) different covers $10.00
934 X - Reader's Digest U.S. FDC COllection - (48) diff in album 1981-1983 $10.00
935 X - HPO First Trip Covers - (10) different 1941-1949 $7.50
936 X - Censored Covers (18) WWI and WWII $10.00
937 X - U.S. First Flight Covers - (36) different $25.00
938 X - Canada First Flight Covers - (17) different 1929-1939 $20.00
939 X - Great Britain Presentation Packs - (13) different 1980-1986 $30.35 $6.00
940 X - U.S. #615 Mint Sheet - perf seps, minor faults $393.00 $100.00
941 X - U.S. #630 Unused H Souvenir Sheet - gum bends $275.00 $125.00
942 X - U.S. #646 Half Sheet w/Plate Block MNH $126.10 $20.00
943 X - Showgard FDC Album - holds 104 covers, lightly used $10.00
944 X - U.S. FDCs - (34) different most 1961-1962 $5.00
945 X - Mint Sheet Album - holds 60 sheets, used $5.00
946 X - Scott International Junior Stamp Album - used, no stamps $5.00
947 X - Box of Miscellaneous Used Supplies $5.00
948 X - 2023 Scott Specialized Catalogue - lightly used $60.00
949 X - 2018 Scott Classic Specialized Catalogue - very lightly used $40.00
950 X - Complete Set 2021 Scott Catalogues Volumes 1-6 - lightly used $250.00

1301 X - Tennis Topical Collection $20.00
1302 X - U.S. Civil War FDCs 1995; 2011-15 VF $135.00 $15.00
1303 X - Modern Zeppelin Souvenir Sheets  NH $120.00 $15.00
1304 X - Lighthouse Topicals - Stamps, Sheets, & Covers $5.00
1305 X - Modern Zeppelin Stamps - Sets & Singles  NH $50.00 $5.00



1306 X - Worldwide Accumulation - Glassines, Stock & Album Pages $5.00
1307 X - U.S. & Worldwide Accumulation  -  Used and Unused $5.00
1308 X - U.S. First Day Covers - 4 Large Boxes   VF $50.00

CV EST. MIN. BID.

518 TOTALS: Just for the fun of it!!!    $40,129 $95 $8,339
LOTS!  2024 DELPEX BIDBOARD - Updated 4/13/2024

All Lots Open for Inspection - All Sales Final.

 A sellers fee of 15% (minimum 25¢) is charged for all lots sold. 

             DELPEX BID BOARD RULES – May 04, 2024

What are the bidding rules?

What are the rules for consigning lots?

              Bids may be entered in accordance with the posted increment levels as often as desired until the cut-off time as signaled by an air horn, 
or a dinner bell, or other obvious  signal!.

              Participation as a bidder requires registration and issuance of a bidder number, available at the hospitality table. Bidders under 18 may 
be registered by an adult.

     Details - What is a Bid Board?  It's like a silent auction    .
               Any lots without bids may be purchased after the close, at the reserve price, plus 15%. 

Closing Verification Procedures (Same as 2010 thru 2023): 

         Final bids will be at 3:30 p.m. sharp – at the “horn.”

               All items must be accurately described and affixed to a Bid Board Card in a manner that allows inspection. Large items on table.

               All items are affixed to a special "Bid Board Card" and then posted on a large bulletin board near the DELPEX hospitality table from 
the opening of the show until the bidding cut-off time posted on the Bid Board, THIS YEAR AT 3:30 p.m.

              The highest bid on each lot is the successful bidder. See tie-break procedure above (rare).

             No bids are permitted after the cut-off time. Note the step-back procedure above, implemented to prevent unsportsmanlike bidding 
after the closing horn!

             All items are consignor-graded and described.  Therefore, please inspect before you bid as all lots are sold "as is" - no returns.       
DELPEX accepts no responsibility for lots inaccurately described.

             No bids below $1.00 are accepted for any lot, and bidding increments are posted prominently on the board.

             The buyer pays a 15% commission over the selling price. Terms are cash or approved check.
            Lots must be picked up and paid for at the end of the session by the bidder or his/her agent.

             You must be 18 or older

               All "Bid Board Cards" will be verified as to winning bidder at the close of the auction by Delpex staff members who will highlight the 
winning bids. All bidders are asked to step back from the bid board at the final “horn”  to allow confirmations to be entered.

               Any contested “ties” at the horn will be subject to an immediate “one bid silent auction” at the bid board – highest silent bid will win 
the lot in contention.  

              During this period, anyone registered with a bid number, obtained at the registration table, may place bids on the items posted on the 
special Bid Board Cards, which always remain visible.

              A sellers fee of 15% (minimum 25¢) is charged for all lots sold. There is no fee for unsold lots.
              Reasonable reserves are permitted.
              Unsold lots will be returned as soon as possible, and settlement will be within 30 days.
              The DELPEX Bid Board Committee reserves the right to refuse any lot or limit the number of lots from any one consignor.


